

SHABANA BANO AND ORS Vs. RAHISA BEGAM AND ORS

30/05/2022

Present: None for the parties.

Sh. Dinesh Bansal, Kanungo from Executive Magistrate office,
Preet Vihar, Delhi in person.

The official Sh. Dinesh Bansal, Kanungo from Executive Magistrate office, Preet Vihar, Delhi has filed the report regarding the indigence of the plaintiff. Matter is passed over till 11.30 a.m.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 30/05/2022

At 11.55 a.m

Present: Plaintiff with legal aid counsel Sh. J.K. Sinha.

Perused the report filed on behalf of Executive Magistrate, Preet Vihar.

From the report, the Court does not have any doubt about the indigence and incapacity of the plaintiff to pay the court fee. Accordingly, application under Order 33 CPC is allowed.

Plaintiff is permitted to prosecute the present suit as indigent and is exempted from filing the court fee for the time being. The application is disposed of.

It is submitted by legal aid counsel that in the memo of parties in the address instead of S-344, S-144 has been mentioned.

With the permission of the court, legal aid counsel has made the correction in the memo of parties.

Issue summons of the suit and notice of all the applications to the defendant on filing of PF through RC, returnable on **01.08.2022**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/ 30/05/2022